WATER UTILITY TARIFF

Docket Number 48640
W.E. Vlasek dba Shalako Estates and
Canyon Springs Water Systems P.O. Box 326
(Utility Name) (Business Address)
Hunt, Texas 78024 830/238-4877
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:
12685

This tariff is effective in the following county(ies):

Kerr

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

Canyon Springs: PWS ID#1330006
Shalako Estates: PWS ID#1330119

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, a'l pages
should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0:== RATE SCHEIDULE .c.osuosvsssesssssssssssansmssmsseorassosnsessesnsasovsssnssonssnsesassnse 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES .......cccec0sunsussessssesussesassssnssnssasassasssses 4
SECTION 3:0:— EXTENSION POLICY :iunassnunmussnmsnsossossssossssassosssssssssesssvenss 11

APPENDIX A — DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
APPENDIX B — APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

NOTE: Appendix A — Drought Contingency Plan (DCP) is approved by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ); however the DCP is included as part of your approved tariff
pursuant to PUC rules. If you are establishing a tariff for the first time, please contact the TCEQ to
complete and submit a DCP for approval.
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SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge
(Includes 0 gallons all meters) :
5/8" $31.86 $4.15 per 1,000 gallons, 1st 9,999 gallons
3/4" $47.79 $5.40 per 1.000 gallons thereafter
1" $79.65
1a" $159.29
2" 254.87
3" $477.87
4" $796.46
6" $1,592.91

Surcharge for Rate Case Expense:
To be collected from all ratepayers through a monthly surcharge of $4.00 per connection. The monthly

surcharge shall cease at the earlier of when $37,000 has been recovered or March 31, 2022. (Docket No.
48640)

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:
Cash X, Check X, Money Order X, Credit Card , Other (specify) _CBSW Online

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS
MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH
PAYMENTS. AT THE CUSTOMER’S OPTION, ANY BILLING TRANSACTION OR COMMUNICATION MAY BE
PERFORMED ON THE INTERNET. THIS INCLUDES THE UTILITY SENDING PAPERLESS BILLS BY EMAIL.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT...........c.ccoocoussosensasncsinsnsusnnsnsaissiisssssnsnissvssmssssssassssiaioiisivsanssssvasivissassnsssss 1.0%

PUC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL
AND TO REMIT FEE TO THE TCEQ.

Section 1.02 — Miscellaneous Fees

TAPEEE casvossosssssensssassusessssmesssmss o sssasisesscsss ssssesss 01 sessesnesass sveossassvsdissise syvassevanssonsaresssgsasonvessossusnss suon $750.00
TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LAROR FOR
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/8" METER PLUS UNIQUE COSTS AS PERMITTED BY PUC RULE
AT COST.

TAP EEE (UNIGUE COSES) svsviamsnssssivssses oss soistsvisismssinsstorsosstonastontoms s i sesi comamsssnisssnss g essss Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

TAPEEE (arge MEter): ...t s o sosses s e s s s Fom nes s oo Actual Cost
TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METERS LARGER
THAN STANDARD 5/8" METERS.

METER RELOCATION FEE ...ttt eecertnnreeeeseesraeesessnnsasssssnasaeesnnn Actual Relocation Cost
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING METER.

METER TEST FEE (actual cost of testing the Meter UP 10) :.ccussmismsasssiossesisssssassussasssossisspsassussnssasssssasss $25.00
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR
PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY.
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SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)
Section 1.02 — Miscellaneous Fees

RECONNECTION FEE

THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

a) Non-payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ........ccecereririnnireiirieinterereeeee e $25.00
D) CUSLOMET'S TEQUEST ....cuvueiureeietiteeereete ettt ettt ssesateseesesae st esesaesaes e enesseseesaesneseeseass $40.00

or other reasons listed under Section 2.0 of this tariff

TRANSFER FEE ..ccooicisinnsmnnnnanintmnnimimamiiwn i i $35.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED.

LATE CHARGE:....:ci0: 000 00mimeistaissecisniesns iaisnistsnsssnsoninssssininsisisnssassoss ssatasshstianssanssisssssonussssssnsoassonsssnseibas $5.00
A ONE-TIME PENALTY MAY BE MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE
TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ......oooiiitiiiciiicetteece ettt ecaesceaateesaseessassessasseessnssesessssesssseessnssens $30.00
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50).......ccvcvverueeruerieenreereeeeeseeeesseesseeseesseerseesnens $50.00
COMMERCIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ......cccovvvveeeevnnnes 1/6TH ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL
METER CONVERSION FEE........tiiiiiiiiiieecciieeececsreeeeeseanseeeessnssseessennes Actual Cost to Convert Meter

THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS CHANGE OF SIZE OF AN EXISTING METER OR
CHANGE IS REQUIRED BY MATERIAL CHANGE IN CUSTOMERS SERVICE DEMAND.

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE CLAUSE:
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY PUC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE
RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING [16 TAC § 24.25(b)(2)(G)].

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:
REFER TO SECTION 3.02 POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES.

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE:
BASE RATE FOR METER SIZE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SYSTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX MONTHS
WHEN LEAVE AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD.
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